
OTHER INFORMATION

Water Conservation: While the Town presently has a sufficient water supply, the Commissioners of Leonardtown urge every citizen to exercise good conservation practices in the use of this precious resource. Good information and advice on water resource conservation as well as other valuable drinking water information can be found on the EPA website at: www.epa.gov.

ADDITIONAL INFORMATION FOR ARSENIC

Some people who drink water containing arsenic in excess of the MCL over many years could experience skin damage or problems with their circulatory system and may have an increased risk of getting cancer. In order to ensure that tap water is safe to drink, EPA prescribes regulations which limit the amount of certain contaminants in water provided by public water systems. FDA regulations establish limits for contaminants in bottled water which must provide the same protection for public health.

Some people may be more vulnerable to contaminants in drinking water than the general population.

Contaminants may be found in drinking water that may cause taste, color, or odor problems. These types of problems are not necessarily causes for health concerns. For more information on taste, odor, or color of drinking water, please contact the system's business office.

Water Quality Data Table

The table below lists all of the drinking water contaminants that we detected during the calendar year of this report. The presence of contaminants in the water does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. Unless otherwise noted, the data presented in this table is from testing done in the calendar year of the report. The EPA and/or the State require us to monitor for certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants do not change frequently.

REGULATED CONTAMINANTS

| Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products | Collection Date | Highest Level Detected | Range of Levels Detected | MCLG | MCL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
|---|--------------------|------------------------------|--------------------------------|-----------------------------|-------------|-------|-----------|--|
| Chlorine | 2017 | 2 | 1.6 – 2 | MRDLG = 4 | MRDL = 4 | ppm | N | Water additive used to control microbes. |
| Halo acetic (HAAS) | 2017 | 2 | 1.5 – 1.5 | No goal for the total | 60 | ppb | N | By-product of drinking water disinfection. |
| Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM) | 2017 | 6 | 5.5 – 5.5 | No goal for the total | 80 | ppb | N | By-product of drinking water disinfection |

Not all sample results may have been used for calculating the highest level detected because some results may be part of an evaluation to determine where compliance sampling should occur in the future.

| Inorganic Contaminants | Collection Date | Highest Level of Detected | Range of Levels Detected | MCLG | MCL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
|---------------------------|--------------------|---------------------------------|--------------------------------|------|-----|-------|-----------|--|
| Barium | 2017 | 0.45 | 0.35 – 0.45 | 2 | 2 | ppm | N | Discharge of drilling wastes; Discharge from metal refineries; Erosion of natural deposits. |
| Fluoride | 2017 | 0.45 | 0.35 – 0.45 | 4 | 4.0 | ppm | N | Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories. |

Definitions:

Action Level Goal (ALG): The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. ALGs

allow for a margin of safety.

Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a

water system must follow.

LEAD AND COPPER

| Lead and Copper | Date Sampled | MCLG | Action Level (AL) | 90 th Percentile | # Sites Over AL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
|--------------------|-----------------|------|-------------------------|--------------------------------|-----------------------|-------|-----------|--|
| Copper | 2017 | 1.3 | 1.3 | 0.088 | 0 | ppm | N | Erosion of natural deposits, Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems |

UNREGULATED NO STANDARDS

| Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products | Collection Date | Highest Level Detected | Range of Levels Detected | MCLG | MCL | Units | Violation | Likely Source of Contamination |
|---|--------------------|---------------------------|-----------------------------|------|-----|-------|-----------|-----------------------------------|
| Sodium | | | 51 – 52 | N/A | N/A | ppm | N/A | |

VIOLATION TABLE

Lead and Copper Rule

The Lead and Copper Rule protects public health by minimizing lead and copper levels in drinking water, primarily by reducing water corrosiveness. Lead and copper enter drinking water mainly from corrosion of lead and copper containing plumbing materials.

| Violation Type | Violation Begin | Violation End | Violation Explanation |
|------------------------------------|--------------------|------------------|---|
| Follow-up or routine tap M/R (LCR) | 10/01/2017 | 01/02/2018 | We failed to collect from a proper location, one Lead and Copper test. Resorting in one retest past our assigned due test period. Creating a violation in a test of our drinking water for the contaminant and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated. Retest in Lead and Copper at this location indicate 0. |

IMPORTANT DRINKING WATER DEFINITIONS

The following tables contain scientific terms and measures, some of which may require explanation.

| <u>TERM</u> | <u>DEFINITION</u> |
|--|---|
| Avg | Regulatory compliance with some MCLs are based on running average of monthly samples. |
| MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level | The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology. |
| Level 1 Assessment | A Level 1 assessment is a study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system. |
| MCLG: Maximum Contaminant Level Goal | The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety. |
| Level 2 Assessment | A Leve 2 assessment is a very detailed study of the water system to identify potential problems and determine (if possible) why an E. coli MCL violation has occurred and/or why total coliform bacteria have been found in our water system on multiple occasions. |
| MRDL: Maximum residual disinfectant level. | The highest level of a disinfectant allowed in drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants. |
| MRDLG: Maximum residual disinfection level goal | The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLGs do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contaminants. |
| NA | NA: not applicable |
| mrem | millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body). |
| ppb | micrograms per liter or parts per billion – or one ounce in 7,350,000 gallons of water. |
| ppm | milligrams per liter or parts per million – or one ounce in 7,350 gallons of water |
| Treatment Technique or TT | A required process intended to reduce the level of a contaminant in drinking water. |

FOR MORE INFORMATION PLEASE CONTACT:

John Johnson Superintendent, Waste Water Treatment Plant 22620 Van Wert Lane Leonardtown, MD 20650 301-475-5445 or 301-475-5007 (fax) jay.johnson@leonardtownmd.gov http://leonardtown.somd.com